

Timothy J. Fransen, OSB No. 073938

[tfransen@cosgravelaw.com](mailto:tfransen@cosgravelaw.com)

Julie A. Smith, OSB No. 983450

[jsmith@cosgravelaw.com](mailto:jsmith@cosgravelaw.com)

Cosgrave Vergeer Kester LLP

900 SW Fifth Avenue, 24<sup>th</sup> Floor

Portland, OR 97204

Telephone: (503) 323-9000

Facsimile: (503) 323-9019

Carter Dillard, CA Bar No. 206276 (*admitted pro hac vice*)

[cdillard@aldf.org](mailto:cdillard@aldf.org)

Matthew Hamity, CA Bar No. 303880 (*admitted pro hac vice*)

[mhamity@aldf.org](mailto:mhamity@aldf.org)

Animal Legal Defense Fund

525 E. Cotati Avenue

Cotati, CA 94931

Telephone: (707) 795-2533

Justin Marceau, CA Bar No. 243479 (*admitted pro hac vice*)

[jmarceau@law.du.edu](mailto:jmarceau@law.du.edu)

2255 E. Evans Avenue

Denver, CO 80208

Telephone: (303) 871-6449

Jessica L. Blome, CA Bar No. 314898 (*admitted pro hac vice*)

[jblome@greenfirelaw.com](mailto:jblome@greenfirelaw.com)

Greenfire Law, PC

2550 Ninth Street, Suite 204B

Berkeley, CA 94710

Telephone: (510) 990-9502, ext. 5

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs*

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF OREGON  
EUGENE DIVISION

ANIMAL LEGAL DEFENSE FUND, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, et al.,

Defendants.

Case No. 6:18-cv-01860-MC

**PLAINTIFFS'  
RESPONSE TO DEFENDANTS'  
MOTION TO DISMISS  
AND ALTERNATIVE MOTION  
FOR STAY**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction.....	1
Argument .....	3
I.    The court has jurisdiction.....	3
A. Plaintiffs have standing to enforce their own constitutional rights to wilderness. ....	3
B. The political-question doctrine does not bar this suit .....	15
II.   Plaintiffs have stated constitutional claims.....	20
A. The right to wilderness is protected by the Fifth Amendment.....	20
B. The right to wilderness is also protected by the Ninth Amendment.....	43
C. The First Amendment’s right to not associate encompasses the right To be free from associating, which is only possible in wilderness.....	44
D. Plaintiffs can proceed directly under the Constitution, notwithstanding the Administrative Procedure Act.....	46
III.  The Court should deny the Motion to Stay .....	48
Conclusion .....	50

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Alperin v. Vatican Bank</i> , 410 F.3d 532 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	16, 18
<i>Am. Elec. Power Co., Inc. v. Connecticut</i> , 563 U.S. 410 (2011).....	10
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	20
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 185 (1962).....	7, 16, 17
<i>Baker v. Dept. of Env. Conservation</i> , 634 F. Supp. 1460 (N.D.N.Y. 1986).....	35
<i>Barnes v. U.S. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 655 F.3d 1124 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	8
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 554 (2007).....	20
<i>Biological Diversity v. Brennan</i> , 571 F. Supp. 2d 1105 (N.D. Cal. 2007) .....	48
<i>Biological Diversity v. U.S. Dep't of the Interior</i> , 563 F.3d 466 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	5
<i>Bounds v. Smith</i> , 430 U.S. 817 (1977).....	39
<i>Brown v. Board of Education of Topeka</i> , 349 U.S. 294 (1955).....	12, 18
<i>Brown v. Plata</i> , 563 U.S. 493 (2011).....	12, 18
<i>Cal. Democratic Party v. Jones</i> , 530 U.S. 567 (2000).....	45
<i>Caterpillar, Inc. v. Williams</i> , 482 U.S. 386 (1987).....	47

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)****Cases (cont.)**

<i>City of Oakland, et al. v. BP P.L.C., et al.</i> , 325 F. Supp. 3d 1017 (N.D. Cal. 2018), appeal docketed, No. 18-16663 (9th Cir. Sept. 4, 2018) .....	19
<i>Clark v. Comm. for Creative Non-Violence</i> , 468 U.S. 288 (1984).....	37
<i>CMAX, Inc. v. Hall</i> , 300 F.2d 265 (9th Cir. 1962) .....	48, 50
<i>Collins v. Harker Heights</i> , 503 U.S. 115 (1992).....	37
<i>Daniels-Hall v. Nat’l Educ. Ass’n.</i> , 629 F.3d 992 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	20
<i>Davis v. Passman</i> , 442 U.S. 228 (1979).....	17
<i>Delaware Riverkeeper Network v. Federal Energy Regulatory Commission</i> , 895 F.3d 102 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	35
<i>DeShaney v. Winnebago County</i> , 489 U.S. 189 (1989).....	38, 39
<i>District of Columbia et al. v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	2, 27, 30
<i>Doe v. Round Valley Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 873 F. Supp. 2d 1124 (D. Ariz. 2012) .....	42
<i>Environmental Defense Fund, Inc. v. Corps of Engineers of U.S. Army</i> , 325 F. Supp. 728 (E.D. Ark. 1971), aff’d by 470 F.2d 289 (8th Cir. 1972).....	35, 36
<i>Federal Election Commission v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1988).....	6, 7
<i>Jenny L. Flores v. Jefferson B. Sessions, III, et al.</i> , Case No. 2:895-cv-04544-DMR-AGR, DKT No. 494 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 10, 2018) .....	11
<i>Geinosky v. City of Chicago</i> , 675 F.3d 743745 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)****Cases (cont.)**

<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963).....	34, 39-40
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965).....	23, 44
<i>Hartmann v. Calif. Dept. of Corr.</i> , 707 F.3d 1114 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	39
<i>Hernandez v. City of San Jose</i> , 897 F.3d 1125 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	41
<i>Huffman v. Cty. of Los Angeles</i> , 147 F.3d 1054 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	42
<i>Hunt v. Wash. State Adver. Comm'n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977).....	13-15
<i>Int'l Union v. Brock</i> , 477 U.S. 274 (1986).....	14
<i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905).....	45
<i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> , 304 U.S. 458 (1938).....	40
<i>Johnson-Bey v. Lane</i> , 863 F.2d 1308 (7th Cir. 1988) .....	39
<i>Juliana v. United States</i> , 217 F. Supp. 3d 1224 (D. Or. 2016) .....	7, 15, 36, 42, 43
<i>Juliana, et al. v. United States, et al.</i> , 339 F.Supp.3d 1062 (D. Or. 2018) .....	47
<i>Kennedy v. City of Ridgefield</i> , 440 F.3d 1091 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	40, 41
<i>Kent v. Dulles</i> , 357 U.S. 116 (1958).....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)****Cases (cont.)**

<i>Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 511 U.S. 375 (1994).....	3
<i>L. Singer &amp; Sons v. Union Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 311 U.S. 295 (1940).....	6
<i>Landis v. N. Am. Co.</i> , 299 U.S. 248 (1936).....	48
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982).....	12
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	22, 23, 27, 30, 34
<i>Lee v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 250 F.3d 668 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	20
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996) .....	39
<i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014).....	7
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	3, 6, 8
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	15
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	4, 5, 8, 12, 38
<i>Maya v. Centex Corp.</i> , 658 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	3, 4
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	21
<i>McGary v. City of Portland</i> , 386 F.3d 1259 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	21, 46
<i>Middlesex Cty. Sewerage Auth. v. Nat’l Sea Clammers Ass’n</i> , 453 U.S. 1 (1981).....	35

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)****Cases (cont.)**

<i>Moss v. U.S. Secret Serv.</i> , 572 F.3d 962 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	20
<i>NAACP v. Ameriquest Mortg. CO.</i> , 635 F. Supp. 2d 1096 (C.D. Cal. 2009) .....	13-15
<i>Nat'l Assoc. of Prop. Owners v. United States</i> , 499 F. Supp. 1223 (D. Minn. 1980).....	35
<i>Nat'l Sea Clammers Ass'n v. City of New York</i> , 616 F.2d 1222 (3d Cir. 1980).....	35
<i>Navajo Nation v. Dep't of the Interior</i> , 876 F.3d 1144 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	46, 47
<i>Nixon v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 224 (1993).....	17
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Fruit &amp; Veg. Packers &amp; Warehousemen</i> , 377 U.S. 58 (1964).....	38
<i>NRDC v. Kempthorne</i> , 506 F. Supp. 2d 322 (E.D. Cal. 2007).....	47
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).....	27, 39
<i>Olmstead v. United States</i> , 277 U.S. 438 (1928).....	23
<i>Patel v. Kent School Dist.</i> , 648 F.3d 965 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	40
<i>Pauluk v. Savage</i> , 836 F.3d 1117 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	41, 42
<i>Penilla v. City of Huntington Park</i> , 115 F.3d 707 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	41
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	18, 23, 28, 37

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)****Cases (cont.)**

<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	44, 45
<i>Rochin v. California</i> , 342 U.S. 165 (1952).....	36
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	22
<i>Shibley v. United States</i> , 608 F.2d 770 (9th Cir. 1979) .....	50
<i>Spector Motor Service v. Walsh</i> , 139 F. 2d 809 (2d Cir. 1944).....	36
<i>The Fair v. Kohler Die &amp; Specialty Co.</i> , 228 U.S. 22 (1913).....	47
<i>United Food and Commercial Workers Union Local 751 v. Brown Group, Inc.</i> , 517 U.S. 544 (1996).....	14
<i>United States v. Munoz</i> , 701 F. 2d 1293 (9th Cir. 1983) .....	35, 43, 44
<i>United States v. Students Challenging Regulatory Agency Procedures (SCRAP)</i> , 412 U.S. 669 (1973) .....	4
<i>U.S. Dep't of Commerce v. Montana</i> , 503 U.S. 442 (1992).....	16
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004).....	16
<i>Virginia House of Delegates v. Bethune-Hill</i> , ___ S. Ct. ___ 2019 LEXIS 4174 (June 17, 2019) .....	7
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	3-4, 11, 13
<i>Wash. Envtl. Council v. Bellon</i> , 732 F.3d. 1131 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	8, 9, 11, 12



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)****Cases (cont.)**

<i>Webster v. Doe</i> , 486 U.S. 592 (1988).....	47
<i>Williams v. Att’y Gen. of Ala.</i> , 378 F.3d 1232 (11th Cir. 2004) .....	30
<i>Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , 566 U.S. 189 (2012).....	16, 17

**Rules**

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12 .....	3, 20, 21
--	-----------

**Federal Register**

72 Fed. Reg. 60, p. 14867 (March 29, 2007).....	9
74 Fed. Reg. at 66524-66535.....	8
77 Fed. Reg. 72, pp. 22392, 22395 (Apr. 13, 2012) .....	8-9

**U.S. Statutes and Acts**

Administrative Procedure Act (APA), 5 U.S.C. § 702 .....	46
An Act of Repeal Timber-Culture Laws, § 24, 26 Stat. 1095 (1891).....	31
Desert Lands Act of 1877 .....	31
Federal Land Policy and Management Act of 1976, Pub. L. No. 94-579 (43 U.S.U.S.C. § 1701 note).....	33
General Mining Law of 1872.....	31
Homestead Act of 1862 .....	31
National Forest Management Act of 1976, Pub. L. No. 94-588.....	33
National Parks and Recreation Act of 1978 Pub. L. No. 95-625.....	33
<i>National Parks Service Organic Act</i> , 39 Stat. 535, § 1 (1916).....	33
National Trail Systems Act of 1968, Pub. L. No. 90-543(16 U.S.C. § 1241(a).....	33

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)****U.S. Statutes and Acts (cont.)**

National Wild and Scenic Rivers Act of 1968, Pub. L. No. 90-541 .....	33
National Wildlife Refuge System Improvement Act of 1997, Pub. L. No. 105-57 (16 U.S.C. § 668dd(a)(2)).....	33
Omnibus Public Lands Management Act of 2009, Pub. L. No. 111–11 (16 U.S.C. §7202(a) .....	33
Wilderness Act of 1964. 16 U.S.C. §§ 1131-1136 (Pub. L. No. 88-577).....	21, 22, 32, 34

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. amend. I .....	1, 2, 15, 17, 37, 38, 39, 44, 46
U.S. Const. amend. V.....	1, 15, 17, 20, 21, 25, 27, 36, 38, 46
U.S. Const. amend. IX .....	1, 15, 26, 43, 44, 46

**U.S. Codes**

13 Stat. 325 .....	30
16. U.S.C. §§ 230, 90, 410kkk-1(a) .....	37

**Other Authorities**

Craig Allin, <i>The Politics of Wilderness Preservation</i> 12 (1982) .....	28, 29, 32
Peter Appel, <i>Wilderness and the Courts</i> , 29 Stan. Env'tl. L. J. 62 (2010).....	33, 34
Arneil, <i>All the World Was America</i> (1992).....	25
Pres. George W. Bush, <i>Proclamation 7665, National Park Week, 2003</i> (April 18, 2003) .....	33-34
Joshua Dienstag, <i>Between History and Nature: Social Contract Theory in Locke and the Founders</i> , 58 J. of Pol., No. 4, 993-94 (Nov. 1996) .....	25
Carter Dillard, <i>The Primary Right</i> , 29 Pace Env'tl. L. Rev. 860 (2012) .....	23
William Douglas, <i>Men and Mountains</i> (1950) .....	27
Jurretta Hecksher, Lib. of Cong., <i>Documentary Chronology of Selected Events in the Development of the American Conservation Movement, 1847-1920</i> (1996).....	29

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)****Other Authorities (cont.)**

John Henneberger, <i>State Park Beginnings</i> , <i>George Wright Forum</i> , Vol. 17, No. 3 (2000) .....	32
<i>Impacts, Risks, and Adaptation in the United States: Fourth National Climate Assessment, Volume II</i> (2018) .....	9
Aldo Leopold, <i>Wilderness as a Form of Land Use</i> (1925) .....	27
John Locke, <i>The Second Treatise on Government</i> (1690) .....	25
Thomas Merrill, <i>The Landscape of Constitutional Property</i> , 86 Va. L. Rev. 885 (2000) .....	40
Roderick Nash, <i>Wilderness in the American Mind</i> xi (4 <sup>th</sup> ed. 2001) .....	28, 29
Pres. Barack Obama, <i>National Security Strategy</i> (2015) .....	24
John Rawls, <i>A Theory of Justice</i> (1971) .....	27
Joseph Sax, <i>Freedom: Voices from the Wilderness</i> , 7 <i>Envtl. L.</i> 565 (1977) .....	27
Joseph Sax, <i>The Search for Environmental Rights</i> , 6 <i>J. Land Use &amp; Env'tl. L.</i> 93(1990) .....	30
Richard Sellers, <i>Preserving Nature in the National Parks: A History</i> (1997) .....	31
Mark Stoll, "Sagacious" <i>Bernard Palissy: Pinchot, Marsh, and the Connecticut Origins of American Conservation</i> , 16 <i>Env'tl. His.</i> 4 (2011) .....	30
Cass Sunstein, <a href="#"><u>Lochner's Legacy</u></a> , 87 <i>Colum. L. Rev.</i> 873 (1987) .....	22
THE DECLARATION OF INDEPENDENCE, para 2 (U.S. 1776) .....	26
Alexis de Tocqueville, <i>Democracy in America</i> (Liberty Fund 2012) .....	15
James Turner, <i>The Promise of Wilderness: American Environmental Politics Since 1964</i> (2012) .....	29, 32, 33
Eugene Volokh, <i>The Mechanism of Slippery Slope</i> , 116 <i>Harv. L.R.</i> 1026 (2002) .....	2
Gordon Wood, <i>The American Revolution</i> (2002) .....	26
Donald Worster, <i>The Wilderness of History</i> (1997) .....	29
